Express Mail Label No.: None

HEET

Box Assignment

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Washington, DC 20231

November 29, 2001

Atty. Ref.: Komatsu Case 136

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying Party(ies): UNITIKA LTD.

Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):

Tsuyoshi MASUMOTO 3-8-22, Kamisugi Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi Miyaqi, JAPAN;

Akihisa INOUE 11-806, Kawauchijutaku Mubanchi, Kawauchi Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi Miyaqi, JAPAN; and

YKK Corporation No. 1, Kanda Izumi-cho Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

JAPAN 🐰

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Merger [] License

[] Change of Name [] Other:

Execution Date of Document: November 6, 2001

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

Patent Application Numbers:

Patent Numbers: 5 312 495

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1. An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$40.00. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

TFC/L/jp

01 FC:581

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699 Phone: (616) 381-1156

(616) 381-5465

Fax:

17/2002 LNUELLER 00000192 5312495

Encl: Assignment Check

Postal Card

Dale H. Thiel Reg. No. 24 323 David G. Boutell Reg. No. 25 072

Ronald J. Tanis Reg. No. 22 724 Reg. No. 32 549 Reg. No. 36 589 Terryence F. Chapman Mark L. Maki

Reg. No. 31 257 David S. Goldenberg Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Reg. No. 24 949

Liane L. Churney Reg. No. 40 694 Brian R. Tumm Reg. No. 36 328

Tricia R. Cobb Reg. No. 44 621

> Total number of pages, including cover sheet, attachments and documents 3

> > **PATENT** REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0233

Docket No.: Komatsu Case 136

Patent No.: 5 312 495

Issue Date: May 17, 1994

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6134, Frame 0238, on May 5, 1992, (1) Tsuyoshi MASUMOTO of 3-8-22, Kamisugi, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan; (2) Akihisa INOUE of 11-806, Kawauchijutaku, Mubanchi, Kawauchi, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan; (3) UNITIKA LTD. of No. 50, Higashihonmachi 1-chome, Amagasaki-shi, Hyogo, Japan; and (4) YOSHIDA KOGYOU K.K. of No. 1, Kanda Izumi-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan, now YKK CORPORATION as evidenced by the change of name documents recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 7288, Frames 087-090, are the owners of United States Patent No. 5 312 495 issued May 17, 1994.

Whereas, (1) Tsuyoshi MASUMOTO of 3-8-22, Kamisugi, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan; (2) Akihisa INOUE of 11-806, Kawauchijutaku, Mubanchi, Kawauchi, Aoba-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi, Japan; and (4) YKK CORPORATION of No. 1, Kanda Izumi-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan, (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), are desirous of acquiring from (3) UNITIKA LTD. of No. 50, Higashihonmachi 1-chome, Amagasaki-shi, Hyogo, Japan, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid patent and the invention therein described and claimed.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the said Assignees, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the said Assignees, the said invention and the Letters Patent aforesaid, and any reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees, for their own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of

> PATENT REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0234

their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States has been granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for their own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my/our hand(s).

Witnessed by:

UNITIKA LTD.

ву:

Masahide HIRAI

President

Date:

November 6, 2001

RECORDED: 01/14/2002

PATENT REEL: 012463 FRAME: 0235